BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of a Working Case for the)	
State-Wide Advisory Collaborative to)	File No. EW-2013-0519
Address the Requirements of Commission)	
Rule 4 CSR 240-20.094(8)(B))	

MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME

COMES NOW Kansas City Power & Light Company ("KCP&L") and KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company ("GMO")(collectively referred to as "Company") and hereby respectfully requests an extension of time to respond to the Commission's *Order Directing Response*.

- 1. On February 24, 2016, the Commission ordered the Company to provide information concerning average customer energy usage since 2010 for customers and customers that utilize budget billing. The Commission also requested the Company attempt to determine if there is a significant deviation in average energy consumption between customers that use budget billing and those customers who do not use budget billing. The Commission ordered the information be filed by April 4, 2016.
- 2. Since the Commission's Order the Company has been attempting to collect the data and perform the analysis requested by the Commission. Due to the installation of AMI meters in the last two years as well as problems with analyzing the data, the collection and interpretation of the customer data has taken longer than expected.
- 3. The Company requests an additional 30 days to file the information requested by the Commission.

WHEREFORE, for the reasons stated above, the Company respectfully requests the Commission grant it an extension of time to no later than May 4, 2016 to provide the information requested by the Commission in its February 24, 2016 *Order Directing Response*.

Respectfully submitted,

|s| Roger W. Steiner

Robert J. Hack, MBN 36496

Phone: (816) 556-2791 E-mail: rob.hack@kcpl.com

Roger W. Steiner, MBN 39586

Phone: (816) 556-2314

E-mail: roger.steiner@kcpl.com

Kansas City Power & Light Company

1200 Main – 16th Floor

Kansas City, Missouri 64105

Fax: (816) 556-2787

Attorney for Kansas City Power & Light Company

Certificate of Service

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing have been mailed, hand-delivered, transmitted by facsimile or electronically mailed to all parties of record on this 4th day of April, 2016.

|s| Roger W. Steiner

Attorney for Kansas City Power & Light Company